SECTION .0600 - PETITION FOR RULEMAKING AND DECLATORY RULINGS

15A NCAC 01U .0601 DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR RULEMAKING HEARINGS AND STATE ENERGY OFFICE CONTACT INFORMATION

- (a) The Secretary of the Department of Environmental Quality designates the State Energy Director or his or her designee as the hearing officer to conduct rulemaking hearings in matters pertaining to rules and regulations of the State Energy Office.
- (b) All notices required by the rules in this Subchapter to be submitted to the State Energy Office or the Financial Services Division shall be made to: The North Carolina State Energy Office, 1613 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-1613. The physical address of the State Energy Office is 217 W. Jones St., Raleigh, NC 27603.

History Note: Authority G.S. 143-58.4(c); 143B-344.44(b)(3); 150B-20;

Emergency Rule Eff. March 6, 1978, for a period of 120 days to expire on July 3, 1978;

Eff. July 3, 1978;

Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. October 3,

2017;

Amended Eff. April 1, 2021;

Transferred from 04 NCAC 12D .0101 Eff. September 1, 2024.